
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING MONDAY, 18 SEP 2023

R1 18 Sep 2023 | Brighton | DOWNLOAD THE AT THE RACES APP HANDICAP
Distance: 1202m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,200
8:55 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 971427
	 2	 014773
	 3	 051164
	 4	 562633
	 5	 343031
	 6	 628485
	 7	 565132

HEY MR
THE PRINCES POET
EIGHT MILE (IRE)
MUMAYAZ (IRE)
CONCIERGE (IRE)
BATCHELOR BOY (IRE)
PHOENIX GLOW (IRE)

63
63
62.5
62
61.5
60.5
59

7
1
3
5
4
6
2

T FISHER  1.5 
D PROBERT
BILLY LOUGHNANE
JASON WATSON
P BRADLEY  1.5 
D KEENAN
ROSE DAWES  2.5 

ALEXANDRA DUNN
E J-HOUGHTON
G SCOTT
A CARROLL
M ATTWATER
J GALLAGHER
JACK CHANNON

5
5
3
4
7
6
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
F

UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

66
66
67
63
62
60
59

	24-�2�-2-6
	28-�4�-2-4
	17-�3�-2-2
	20-�2�-2-2
	61-�7�-3-12
	42-�6�-3-6
	15-�2�-3-1

$27,790
$30,390
$22,483
$20,325
$91,824
$39,955
$13,171

	6-�0�-0-2
	16-�2�-1-2
	7-�2�-0-1
	7-�0�-1-1
	44-�4�-2-8
	25-�3�-2-3
	10-�2�-2-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 HEY MR Trainer: Alexandra Dunn Barrier: 7 Total: 24-2-2-6 Prize Money: $27,790
Jockey: T Fisher (a1.5) WT: 63 Good: 17-1-0-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 6-1-0-3 58+kg: 11-1-1-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-2
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Filona (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-2-2-6 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-2-2 Last Win: 29/06/23 (81 Days)
Owner: West Buckland Bloodstock Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 16May23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 1]	 F Norton	 54.5	 $6.5	 Majeski Man	 1:03.55		  ........ 5¼............... no impression after
1 of 8	 29Jun23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 8]	 J Garritty	 61	 $4.5	 Ernest Rutherford	 1:00.91		  ........ 1¾....................very good effort 
4 of 12	 05Jul23	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	13]	 J Garritty	 64.5	 $--	 Dandys Derriere	 1:09.97		  ........ 5¼...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 11	 18Jul23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 D Nolan	 58.5	 $--	 May Blossom	 1:01.82		  ..........nk.......................nearest finish
7 of 9	 01Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 3]	 G Lee	 61	 $7.5	 Show Me Show Me	 1:06.22		  ........ 1¾.... one pace inside final furlong

2 THE PRINCES POET Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 1 Total: 28-4-2-4 Prize Money: $30,390
Jockey: D Probert WT: 63 Good: 23-3-1-4 Track: 2-1-0-1

5yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 17-3-0-3 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 16-2-1-2
Sire: Brazen Beau (AUS) Dam: Poesy J+H: 3-0-0-2 Turf: 24-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 30/05/23 (111 Days)
Owner: Hp Racing The Princes Poet

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 30May23	 BGH	 turf	 1200	  F 	 HCP	 70	 [	 2]	 C Bishop	 61	 $4.5	 Bobby On The Beat	 1:08.16		  ........ 3½............................... readily
4 of 7	 09Jun23	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 Georgia Dobie	 63	 $*4	 Airshow	 1:09.88		  ........ 6¼...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 11	 27Jun23	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 C Bishop	 64.5	 $12	 Hurt You Never	 1:11.49		  ........ 4¼................kept on same pace
7 of 10	 19Aug23	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 8]	 G Downing	 58.5	 $13	 Magnificence	 1:10.84	 	 ...... 10¼...................... soon no extra
3 of 4	 04Sep23	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 C Bishop	 59	 $*3.3	Pop Dancer	 1:01.38		  ........ 2½..................kept on one pace

3 EIGHT MILE (IRE) Trainer: G Scott Barrier: 3 Total: 17-3-2-2 Prize Money: $22,483
Jockey: Billy Loughnane WT: 62.5 Good: 13-2-2-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 4-0-1-1 58+kg: 12-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-1
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Fashion Central J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/07/23 (61 Days)
Owner: Mr E Williams & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 22Jun23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 4]	 Levi Bedford	 58.5	 $11	 Kimnkate	 1:37.81		  ........ 5¼...................weakened 1f out
1 of 7	 11Jul23	 BGH	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 7]	 Billy Loughnane	 59.5	 $8	 Imperiousity	 1:10.53		  ........ 2½................................ran on
1 of 7	 19Jul23	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 C Shepherd	 62.5	 $--	 Foreseeable Future	 1:13.42		  ........ DH.....................led final strides
6 of 8	 20Jul23	 CHP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 9]	 Billy Loughnane	 64	 $*2.8	Louis Treize	 1:09.73		  ........ 3¼............ weakened over 1f out
4 of 7	 12Aug23	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 3]	 D Muscutt	 61	 $4.3	 Premiere Beauty	 1:09.91		  ........... 4............never dangerous after

4 MUMAYAZ (IRE) Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 5 Total: 20-2-2-2 Prize Money: $20,325
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 62 Good: 15-2-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire g Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 15-2-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-1-1
Sire: Tamayuz Dam: Rashaaqa J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-2 Last Win: 15/10/21 (703 Days)
Owner: Mr N Sfrantzis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 11	 16Sep22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 4]	 R Kingscote	 60	 $*3.5	Unsung Hero	 1:27.46		  ........ 3¼..................never going pace 
2 of 8	 12Dec22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 2]	 L Morris	 62	 $5	 Calonne	 1:25.10		  ........ 1¼........... no chance with winner
6 of 11	 10Feb23	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 2]	 J Mitchell	 61	 $7	 Big Narstie	 1:28.00		  ........... 1.............weakened near finish
3 of 6	 08Mar23	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 64	 [	 2]	 J Mitchell	 61	 $--	 Inaam	 1:25.86		  ........ 1¼........... no chance with winner
3 of 8	 06Jul23	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 61	 [	 1]	 R Dawson	 58.5	 $8	 Lilkian	 1:12.63		  ........ 1¾.............. lost 2nd close home
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5 CONCIERGE (IRE) Trainer: M Attwater Barrier: 4 Total: 61-7-3-12 Prize Money: $91,824
Jockey: P Bradley (a1.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 23-2-1-5 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo br ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 29-2-1-7 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 44-4-2-8
Sire: Society Rock (IRE) Dam: Warm Welcome J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 35-4-2-8 Soft/Heavy: 15-2-1-3 Last Win: 04/08/23 (45 Days)
Owner: Dare To Dream Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 25May23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 8]	 L Morris	 60.5	 $10	 Surprise Picture	 1:13.61		  ........ 2¾.............not pace to challenge
3 of 7	 09Jun23	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 1]	 P Bradley	 60	 $--	 Airshow	 1:09.88		  ........ 3¾.........no impression on winner
14 of 15	 13Jul23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 2]	 Jason Watson	 60.5	 $13	 Be Proud	 1:07.66		  ........ 8½........................ soon beaten
3 of 11	 26Jul23	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	10]	 C Planas	 58.5	 $5	 Delagate This Lord	 1:10.13		  ........ 1½......... stayed on towards finish
1 of 9	 04Aug23	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 4]	 P Bradley	 59	 $8.5	 Symbol Of Hope	 1:10.97		  ........ 1¼.............................. kept on

6 BATCHELOR BOY (IRE) Trainer: J Gallagher Barrier: 6 Total: 42-6-3-6 Prize Money: $39,955
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 60.5 Good: 16-1-1-2 Track: 18-3-2-4

6yo ch ire g Fav: 5-3-1-0 58+kg: 20-4-2-2 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 25-3-2-3
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Kathoe (IRE) J+H: 7-1-0-0 Turf: 21-4-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 6-3-1-0 Last Win: 26/04/22 (510 Days)
Owner: C R Marks (Banbury)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 20Jun23	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 2]	 Kaiya Fraser	 62	 $*4.2	I’m Mable	 1:03.21		  .......... ½...........always held near finish
8 of 11	 08Jul23	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 7]	 Kaiya Fraser	 58.5	 $15	 Bondi Bay	 1:14.83		  ........ 7¾......................no impression
4 of 9	 09Aug23	 BGH	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 8]	 D Keenan	 57	 $17	 Faustus	 1:01.25		  ........... 3........................never nearer
8 of 9	 21Aug23	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 3]	 H Doyle	 60.5	 $6.5	 Optiva Star	 1:22.09		  ........ 7½..................... never involved
5 of 6	 04Sep23	 BGH	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 6]	 D Keenan	 62.5	 $*3.5	Voodoo Ray	 1:08.99		  ........ 3¾........... weakened final furlong

7 PHOENIX GLOW (IRE) Trainer: Jack Channon Barrier: 2 Total: 15-2-3-1 Prize Money: $13,171
Jockey: Rose Dawes (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 15-2-3-1 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-2-2-1
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Jillnextdoor (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/08/23 (40 Days)
Owner: Jolly Folly Syndicate I

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 03May23	 BGH	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 4]	 G Bass	 57	 $11	 Quinault	 1:22.17		  ...... 11¾..............no extra final furlong
5 of 5	 28Jul23	 CHP	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 6]	 C Bishop	 61	 $4	 Believe You Me	 1:25.17		  ...... 11½...weakened inside final furlong
1 of 5	 09Aug23	 BGH	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 3]	 Rose Dawes	 57.5	 $11	 Annie Law	 1:10.39		  .......... ½................. ridden and ran on
3 of 8	 21Aug23	 LIN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 G Bass	 57.5	 $8.5	 Topo Chico	 1:08.26		  ........ 3¼.....no chance with easy winner
2 of 11	 06Sep23	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	11]	 G Bass	 58.5	 $12	 Brian The Snail	 1:09.00		  ........ 1¾............. stayed on for second 
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING MONDAY, 18 SEP 2023

R2 18 Sep 2023 | Brighton | RESTRICTED MAIDEN STAKES
Distance: 1606m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,000
9:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 252232
	 2	
	 3	 0707
	 4	 069004
	 5	
	 6	 745732
	 7	 469540

HARRY THE HAGGLER (IRE)
JESSE LUC
TEA SEA (FR)
UNO GRANDE
HEDENHAM
RAYENA (FR)
SCRAMBLE

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58
58
58

2
4
1
6
3
7
5

M GHIANI
L MORRIS
W CARSON
D PROBERT
T FISHER  1.5 
D KEENAN
JIMMY QUINN

S C WILLIAMS
M MURPHY & M KEADY
A CARROLL
SIR M TODD
M MURPHY & M KEADY
PATRICK OWENS
C ALLEN

3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
F
F
F

IRE
UK
FR
UK
UK
FR
UK

56
--
59
46
--
48
52

	 9-�0�-4-1
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 7-�0�-1-1
	16-�0�-2-4

$9,717
$0
$0
$381
$0
$3,231
$9,673

	3-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-1
	3-�0�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 HARRY THE HAGGLER (IRE) Trainer: S C Williams Barrier: 2 Total: 9-0-4-1 Prize Money: $9,717
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 60.5 Good: 6-0-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 5-0-4-1 58+kg: 7-0-4-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Gleneagles (IRE) Dam: Tears In My Eyes (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Paul Stevens And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 24Apr23	 WND	turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 3	 [	 6]	 S M Levey	 59.5	 $6	 Sparks Fly	 1:56.50		  ...... 23¾............ weakened over 2f out
2 of 11	 06Jun23	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	10]	 Rossa Ryan	 61.5	 $*3.5	Intoxicata	 1:24.61		  ........ 1½........ went second final strides
2 of 7	 26Jun23	 CHP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 7]	 B Curtis	 61.5	 $*2.8	Hitched	 1:34.68		  ..........nk.............................. kept on
3 of 7	 29Jun23	 LES	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 59	 $--	 Haaf A Diamond	 1:45.90		  ........ 2½...... lost 2nd inside final furlong
2 of 11	 01Sep23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 2]	 M Ghiani	 59.5	 $*3.3	Connected	 1:27.44		  ........ 1¼...... stayed on to chase winner

2 JESSE LUC Trainer: M Murphy & M Keady Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L Morris WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Brazen Beau (AUS) Dam: Be Amazing (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Philip Banfield

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................

3 TEA SEA (FR) Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: W Carson WT: 60.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Hunter’s Light (IRE) Dam: Sensa (FR) (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Wedgewood Estates

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
10 of 10	 05Oct22	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 5]	 G Downing	 60.5	 $81	 Lieber Power	 1:28.21		  ........ 9½.... well beaten from over 2f out
7 of 13	 09Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 2]	 G Downing	 59	 $151	Icy Dip	 1:41.22		  ........... 6.................. never dangerous
10 of 14	 30Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 9]	 G Downing	 60.5	 $--	 Slipofthepen	 1:39.48		  ...... 11¾.............. always towards rear
7 of 12	 06Jul23	 NBU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 8]	 Jason Watson	 57.5	 $34	 Ranger Thunderbolt	 1:38.66		  ........ 5¼........... weakened final furlong

4 UNO GRANDE Trainer: Sir M Todd Barrier: 6 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $381
Jockey: D Probert WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Miss Chicane J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Damien G Wingrove

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 24May23	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 1]	 C Bishop	 58	 $9	 Glory Sky	 1:27.61		  ........ 6½........... weakened final furlong
9 of 12	 10Jun23	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	12]	 G Rooke	 57.5	 $51	 Wall Game	 1:24.90		  ...... 12¼.....................never on terms
11 of 11	 31Jul23	 FFL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 9]	 D Probert	 58	 $23	 Coffeemeanscoffee	 1:16.67		  ...... 34¼...................... always in rear
10 of 13	 23Aug23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 22	 [	 1]	 D Probert	 58.5	 $15	 Angel Of Antrim	 1:41.83		  ........ 9¾.............. always towards rear
4 of 13	 06Sep23	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 44	 [	 8]	 M Tabti	 55	 $--	 Hold The Press	 1:23.85		  ........ 1¾...... kept on inside final furlong
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5 HEDENHAM Trainer: M Murphy & M Keady Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T Fisher (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Heeraat (IRE) Dam: Denham J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Brian D Cantle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................

6 RAYENA (FR) Trainer: Patrick Owens Barrier: 7 Total: 7-0-1-1 Prize Money: $3,231
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 58 Good: 6-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Rima (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: S Fisher A Kirwan E Prosser & J Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 30May23	 LIN	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 2]	 Billy Loughnane	 54	 $41	 Chriszoff	 1:53.98		  ........ 6½.............. gradually weakened 
5 of 5	 15Jun23	 YAR	 turf	 2300	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 7]	 A Farragher	 60.5	 $19	 Book Of Tales	 2:26.83		  ...... 40¼............................. tailed off
7 of 8	 26Jul23	 LES	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 6]	 T Hammer Hansen	 60.5	 $34	 Astronomica	 1:48.11		  ...... 44¼............ weakened over 2f out
3 of 8	 09Aug23	 BGH	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 37	 [	 6]	 J Mitchell	 58	 $26	 De Vegas Kid	 1:35.81		  ........... 3.......................nearest finish
2 of 10	 16Aug23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 9]	 J Mitchell	 58.5	 $--	 Belo Horizonte	 1:38.26		  ........ 5½...............stayed on to go 2nd 

7 SCRAMBLE Trainer: C Allen Barrier: 5 Total: 16-0-2-4 Prize Money: $9,673
Jockey: Jimmy Quinn WT: 58 Good: 10-0-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Coquette Noire (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sportsdays Racing, John Shand & Partne

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 15	 20Jul23	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	14]	 S M Levey	 62.5	 $--	 Twilight Jazz	 1:25.46		  ........... 6..................not reach leaders
9 of 10	 25Jul23	 CFC	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 23	 [	 5]	 Molly Gunn	 57	 $11	 Mostallim	 1:11.57		  ...... 11¾.............. always towards rear
5 of 11	 14Aug23	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 9]	 C Fallon	 61	 $12	 Glory Call	 1:30.55		  ........ 4¼...........plugged on same pace
4 of 13	 23Aug23	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 9]	 Jimmy Quinn	 61	 $17	 Angel Of Antrim	 1:41.83		  ........ 2¼....... weakened final 110 yards
10 of 12	 14Sep23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	 7]	 Jimmy Quinn	 57.5	 $--	 Sun Festival	 2:04.86		  ........ 8¾.....................never on terms
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R3 18 Sep 2023 | Brighton | APPRENTICE HANDICAP
Distance: 2000m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,200
10:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 356677
	 2	 884338
	 3	 772742
	 4	 404162
	 5	 594712
	 6	 855
	 7	 786638
	 8	 819909
	 9	 422151
	10	 38578
	11	 250654
	12	 057967
	13	 235234

MEADRAM
PLATINUM PRINCE
MISS HARMONY
HABANERO STAR
LONG CALL
DECISIVE CALL (IRE)
LOWICK (USA)
FLORENCE STREET
SEND IN THE CLOUDS
TAMAY GIRL (IRE)
BBOB ALULA
MYSTERIOUS MAESTRO (IRE)
BILLAKI MOU (FR)

63.5
62.5
62
61.5
61.5
60.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
58.5
57.5
56.5
56

6
9
11
13
1
5
10
12
7
4
8
2
3

W CARVER
ANNA GIBSON  2.5 
J BRADNAM  3 

BILLY LOUGHNANE
MOLLY GUNN  3 

P BRADLEY
A FARRAGHER
A KEELEY
MOLLIE PHILLIPS
T FISHER
GINA MANGAN
H DAVIES
M WONNACOTT  1.5 

M TREGONING
G L MOORE
M BELL
G KELLEWAY
A CARROLL
G L MOORE
D & C KUBLER
MRS L RICHARDS
A CARROLL
ALEXANDRA DUNN
W G M TURNER
S & E CRISFORD
G BAKER

5
6
4
6
10
3
3
5
6
3
8
3
3

G
G
M
M
G
G
F
M
G
F
G
G
G

UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
USA
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
FR

62
60
58
57
57
60
60
53
53
56
48
51
50

	12-�2�-1-1
	28-�4�-3-7
	26-�3�-2-4
	37-�6�-7-3
	69-�8�-7-9
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-0-1
	25-�1�-3-2
	30-�3�-4-7
	 5-�0�-0-1
	46-�3�-6-3
	10-�0�-0-0
	13-�0�-2-2

$8,645
$23,451
$29,039
$39,169
$67,226
$0
$1,227
$14,112
$23,527
$1,262
$25,116
$416
$5,756

	4-�0�-1-1
	12-�1�-1-3
	16-�2�-2-2
	7-�1�-1-1
	10-�2�-2-3
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	8-�0�-1-1
	3-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 MEADRAM Trainer: M Tregoning Barrier: 6 Total: 12-2-1-1 Prize Money: $8,645
Jockey: W Carver WT: 63.5 Good: 7-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 10-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-1
Sire: Mukhadram Dam: Mea Parvitas (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/10/21 (716 Days)
Owner: Mrs M E Wates

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 10May22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 3]	 D O’neill	 57.5	 $--	 The Whipmaster	 2:06.11		  ........... 3................kept on same pace
6 of 6	 05Jun22	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 7	 [	 5]	 D O’neill	 59.5	 $*3.8	Andaleep	 2:13.28		  ...... 23¾................. weakened tamely
6 of 11	 29Oct22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 65	 [	 3]	 A Keeley	 61.5	 $*4	 Mafia Power	 1:59.59	 	 ........... 1........... no extra towards finish
7 of 13	 09Nov22	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 8]	 A Keeley	 58	 $8.5	 Junkanoo	 2:20.68		  ........ 6¾................ not trouble leaders
7 of 12	 28Nov22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 1]	 P J Mcdonald	 61	 $4.3	 Harbour Vision	 1:58.24		  ........ 8¼........... weakened final furlong

2 PLATINUM PRINCE Trainer: G L Moore Barrier: 9 Total: 28-4-3-7 Prize Money: $23,451
Jockey: Anna Gibson (a2.5) WT: 62.5 Good: 18-2-3-7 Track: 4-1-0-2

6yo uk g Fav: 8-2-2-3 58+kg: 19-3-3-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-1-1-3
Sire: Harbour Watch (IRE) Dam: Sakhee’s Pearl J+H: 6-2-0-2 Turf: 19-3-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-0 Last Win: 05/09/22 (378 Days)
Owner: Mrs Andrea Wilkinson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 14	 01May23	 BAT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 8]	 Anna Gibson	 55	 $13	 Prophet’s Dream	 2:14.43		  ........ 9½................... no real progress
4 of 10	 14Jun23	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 7]	 Anna Gibson	 59	 $6.5	 Meisterzinger	 2:23.14		  ........... 5...............stayed on one pace
3 of 11	 01Jul23	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 1]	 P Bradley	 64	 $*4.5	Fravanco	 2:04.40		  ........... 1.............stayed on same pace 
3 of 6	 07Aug23	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 4]	 R Hornby	 57.5	 $5	 Lawn Ranger	 2:11.08		  ........ 3¾..................kept on one pace 
8 of 11	 18Aug23	 EPS	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 7]	 H Davies	 62	 $4.5	 Lethal Touch	 2:08.36		  ........ 9¼.....................never on terms

3 MISS HARMONY Trainer: M Bell Barrier: 11 Total: 26-3-2-4 Prize Money: $29,039
Jockey: J Bradnam (a3.0) WT: 62 Good: 19-1-1-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-2-2-2
Sire: Tamayuz Dam: Muaamara J+H: 5-0-0-1 Turf: 12-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 02/07/22 (443 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Xlviii And Partn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 01Jul23	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 8]	 J Bradnam	 52.5	 $--	 Sid’s Annie	 2:13.29		  ........ 6¼............ weakened over 2f out
2 of 7	 18Jul23	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	 1]	 Jay Mackay	 56.5	 $9.5	 Recorwoman	 2:17.65		  ......... hd............................just failed
7 of 13	 25Jul23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 9]	 Mr F Yarham	 67	 $7.5	 The New Marwan	 2:01.25		  ........ 6½.... just denied sixth final strides
4 of 7	 10Aug23	 NTT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 4]	 J Bradnam	 56	 $19	 Warren Hill	 2:10.45		  ........ 6¼..... no extra inside final furlong
2 of 8	 27Aug23	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 8]	 Jay Mackay	 57	 $--	 Flower Of Thunder	 2:11.93		  ..........nk...............headed close home

4 HABANERO STAR Trainer: G Kelleway Barrier: 13 Total: 37-6-7-3 Prize Money: $39,169
Jockey: Billy Loughnane WT: 61.5 Good: 22-5-5-0 Track: 4-1-1-1

6yo b uk m Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 19-5-4-1 Firm: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 7-1-1-1
Sire: Mayson Dam: Highly Spiced J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 19-4-7-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-1 Last Win: 01/08/23 (48 Days)
Owner: Premier Thoroughbred Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	 21Jun23	 NCS	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 Billy Loughnane	 61	 $13	 Spirit Of Ash	 2:13.21		  ...... 23¾............ weakened over 1f out
4 of 8	 04Jul23	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 2]	 Billy Loughnane	 60	 $7.5	 Sun Festival	 2:03.08		  ........ 7¾............ outpaced final furlong
1 of 8	 01Aug23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 9]	 H Doyle	 62.5	 $--	 Calleveryoneuknow	 1:40.84		  .......... ½........................... stayed on
6 of 9	 10Aug23	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 6]	 J Mitchell	 63	 $6	 Abravaggio	 1:24.77		  ........ 5¾........... weakened final furlong
2 of 6	 27Aug23	 GWO	turf	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 49	 [	 2]	 Mr Frederick Daly	 62.5	 $--	 Eton Blue	 2:05.39		  ........... 6.............................. kept on

BRIGHTON | PAGE 5



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING MONDAY, 18 SEP 2023

5 LONG CALL Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 1 Total: 69-8-7-9 Prize Money: $67,226
Jockey: Molly Gunn (a3.0) WT: 61.5 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 5-1-1-2

10yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-2-2-3
Sire: Authorized (IRE) Dam: Gacequita (URU) (URU) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/06/23 (81 Days)
Owner: Cccp Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 29Apr23	 LES	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	10]	 J Fisher	 59	 $34	 Silastar	 2:24.20		  ......... 50.....................never on terms
4 of 5	 13May23	 LES	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 44	 [	 4]	 Mollie Phillips	 60	 $19	 Big Bear Hug	 2:02.60		  ........ 7¼.............................. lost 3rd
7 of 11	 30May23	 NTT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 1]	 B Robinson	 56	 $34	 Bobby Dassler	 1:45.43		  ........... 6................kept on same pace
1 of 8	 29Jun23	 LES	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 4]	 Mollie Phillips	 60	 $3.8	 Angel On High	 2:35.11		  ..........nk.................always holding on
2 of 8	 04Jul23	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 3]	 Jason Watson	 63	 $4.3	 Sun Festival	 2:03.08		  ........ 5½........... no chance with winner

6 DECISIVE CALL (IRE) Trainer: G L Moore Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Bradley WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Tarfshi J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr B Chatwal

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 11	 19May23	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 6]	 G Rooke	 59	 $17	 Good Karma	 1:26.37		  ...... 11¾........................ soon beaten
5 of 9	 15Jul23	 SAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 60	 [	 9]	 S W Kelly	 59	 $--	 Montauk Point	 1:32.11		  ........... 8.................behind over 1f out
5 of 11	 31Jul23	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 23	 [	 2]	 L Edmunds	 60.5	 $81	 Molaqab	 1:22.88		  ...... 20½................ not trouble leaders

7 LOWICK (USA) Trainer: D & C Kubler Barrier: 10 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,227
Jockey: A Farragher WT: 60.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: The Factor (USA) Dam: Chime Hope (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr & Mrs G Middlebrook

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 14Jun23	 KMP	 awt	 2200	  S 	 HCP	 12	 [	 3]	 Rossa Ryan	 57	 $3.8	 Grand Providence	 2:22.42		  ......... 22............ weakened over 1f out
6 of 6	 24Jun23	 HDO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 23	 [	 6]	 B Curtis	 58	 $9.5	 Chronograph	 2:27.31		  ...... 21¼...................weakened 1f out
6 of 6	 27Jul23	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 C Fallon	 60	 $26	 Prosecco	 2:17.15		  ........ 4¼..... no extra inside final furlong
3 of 10	 13Aug23	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 2]	 David Egan	 60	 $21	 Mr Zee	 2:10.36		  ........ 3¾...... no impression final furlong
8 of 8	 01Sep23	 FFL	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 42	 [	 7]	 Rossa Ryan	 59.5	 $--	 City Escape	 2:20.53		  ........ 9¾.... soon outpaced and no extra

8 FLORENCE STREET Trainer: Mrs L Richards Barrier: 12 Total: 25-1-3-2 Prize Money: $14,112
Jockey: A Keeley WT: 59.5 Good: 13-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 15-1-2-1 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Queen’s Dream (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 29/09/22 (354 Days)
Owner: Mrs Lydia Richards

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 29Sep22	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 6]	 G Rooke	 61	 $*3.3	Lord Clenaghcastle	 1:38.46		  .......... ¾.......................unchallenged
9 of 12	 18Oct22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 7]	 G Rooke	 60.5	 $15	 Masqool	 1:39.58		  ...... 10¼... ridden and weakened final 2f
9 of 11	 14Dec22	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 15	 [	 5]	 R Havlin	 59.5	 $21	 Evasive Power	 1:37.68		  ...... 14½............ weakened over 1f out
98 of 11	 17Aug23	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 9]	 O Murphy	 61.5	 $--	 Anglo Saxson	 1:43.16		  ...... 16¾..............pulled up over 2f out
9 of 10	 06Sep23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 18	 [	 5]	 G Rooke	 59	 $--	 King Of The Dance	 1:35.84		  ...... 13¼...................well beaten after

9 SEND IN THE CLOUDS Trainer: A Carroll Barrier: 7 Total: 30-3-4-7 Prize Money: $23,527
Jockey: Mollie Phillips WT: 59.5 Good: 7-2-2-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

6yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-1-0 Firm: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Delegator Dam: Saharan Song (IRE) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 9-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/09/23 (12 Days)
Owner: Mr A W Carroll

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 26Jul23	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 3]	 J F Egan	 57	 $7	 Dark Company	 2:08.22		  ........... 5.....no chance with easy winner
2 of 10	 09Aug23	 YAR	 turf	 2300	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 9]	 W Carson	 62.5	 $12	 Lailah	 2:27.61		  ........... 3..................kept on to go 2nd 
1 of 10	 21Aug23	 BGH	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 9]	 Mollie Phillips	 56.5	 $5.5	 It’s How We Roll	 2:33.80		  ......... hd.............................. led post
5 of 6	 03Sep23	 BGH	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 1]	 Miss S Bowen	 62.5	 $6.5	 Eton Blue	 2:37.48		  ...... 10½......weakened from over 2f out
1 of 9	 06Sep23	 BAT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 Mollie Phillips	 58.5	 $*4	 Princess T	 2:27.50		  ........ 4¾......................... comfortably

10 TAMAY GIRL (IRE) Trainer: Alexandra Dunn Barrier: 4 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,262
Jockey: T Fisher WT: 58.5 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Tamayuz Dam: Abhasana (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: West Buckland Bloodstock Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 28Dec22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 5]	 C Hardie	 56	 $34	 Clipsham La Habana	 1:15.80		  ........... 7............... stayed on to go 3rd
8 of 10	 03Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 4]	 C Hardie	 56	 $41	 Hello Queen	 1:14.12		  ........ 8¾............. weakened soon after
5 of 8	 04Apr23	 THR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 3]	 Oisin Orr	 58	 $17	 Liberalist	 1:32.12		  ........ 7½...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 10	 16May23	 WTH	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 6]	 D Nolan	 59.5	 $12	 Platinum Girl	 1:25.74		  ........ 4¾.....................never on terms
8 of 10	 19Aug23	 BAT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 4]	 T Fisher	 56.5	 $41	 Eye Of The Water	 1:43.45		  ........ 5¾..................... never involved
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11 BBOB ALULA Trainer: W G M Turner Barrier: 8 Total: 46-3-6-3 Prize Money: $25,116
Jockey: Gina Mangan WT: 57.5 Good: 20-1-3-2 Track: 12-1-4-0

8yo ch uk g Fav: 2-0-1-0 56-58kg: 6-0-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 8-0-1-1
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Island Rhapsody J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 25-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/04/22 (509 Days)
Owner: Mr Darren Coombes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 04Aug22	 BGH	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 5]	 L Morris	 63.5	 $--	 Girl Inthe Picture	 1:37.71		  ........ 5½...................weakened 1f out
11 of 11	 17May23	 BAT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 7]	 Gina Mangan	 56.5	 $29	 Kraken Filly	 2:08.58		  ...... 22¾............ weakened over 2f out
6 of 9	 19Jul23	 BAT	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 1]	 W Carson	 61.5	 $29	 Luxy Lou	 1:41.49		  ........ 8¼..................kept on one pace
5 of 10	 21Aug23	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 8]	 W Carson	 61.5	 $26	 Cryptos Dream	 2:03.18		  ........ 9¾..................never going pace 
4 of 9	 04Sep23	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 5]	 Shariq Mohd	 56.5	 $15	 Angel On High	 2:01.97		  ........ 6½...... no impression final furlong

12 MYSTERIOUS MAESTRO (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 2 Total: 10-0-0-0 Prize Money: $416
Jockey: H Davies WT: 56.5 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Elusive Girl (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Michael Geoghegan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 12Jun23	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	13]	 Billy Loughnane	 57.5	 $13	 Royal Dream	 2:05.19		  ........ 1¾.......................nearest finish
7 of 8	 01Jul23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 25	 [	 3]	 H Burns	 57.5	 $3.8	 Robusto	 2:30.46		  ...... 14½............ weakened over 2f out
9 of 11	 18Jul23	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 39	 [	 8]	 J Mitchell	 58	 $*4	 Chagall	 2:06.27		  ........... 8................. weakened quickly 
6 of 11	 14Aug23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	 3]	 H Davies	 60	 $*4.5	She’s A Mirage	 2:02.27		  ........ 7½..................... never involved
7 of 13	 04Sep23	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 7]	 J Mitchell	 57	 $--	 Barney’s Angel	 2:08.43		  ........ 5¼........................never nearer

13 BILLAKI MOU (FR) Trainer: G Baker Barrier: 3 Total: 13-0-2-2 Prize Money: $5,756
Jockey: Millie Wonnacott (a1.5) WT: 56 Good: 12-0-2-2 Track: 2-0-1-1

3yo b fr g Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Belgian Bill Dam: Billie Jean J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ursa Major Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 27Jun23	 BGH	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 5]	 N Callan	 57.5	 $3.3	 Rivas Rob Roy	 1:37.45		  ........ 2¾........... no extra towards finish
5 of 11	 12Jul23	 LIN	 awt	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	10]	 N Callan	 60.5	 $--	 Flying Panther	 1:37.92		  ........ 3¾..................... lost two places
2 of 13	 26Jul23	 BAT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 8]	 T Fisher	 57.5	 $--	 Bailar Contigo	 2:12.91		  ........ 3¼..................kept on one pace
3 of 8	 15Aug23	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 6]	 H Davies	 55.5	 $8	 Kentucky Kingdom	 2:10.84		  ........ 2½............ plugged on in modest
4 of 9	 06Sep23	 BAT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 5]	 T Fisher	 56.5	 $4.3	 Send In The Clouds	 2:27.50		  ........ 8¾..no extra inside final 2 furlongs

BRIGHTON | PAGE 7



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING MONDAY, 18 SEP 2023

R4 18 Sep 2023 | Brighton | FOLLOW ATTHERACES ON TWITTER HANDICAP
Distance: 2394m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,800
10:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 009365
	 2	 507435
	 3	 841629
	 4	 8981
	 5	 313431
	 6	 111796
	 7	 217547

STILL STANDING (IRE)
SWORD BEACH (IRE)
ON THE RIGHT TRACK
PLUS POINT
ROBUSTO (IRE)
CLOUDY ROSE
ON THE NOSE

63.5
62.5
62.5
61.5
61
56.5
56

6
4
3
5
7
2
1

T FISHER  1.5 
D PROBERT
J HAYNES
G WOOD
L MORRIS
A FARRAGHER  1.5 
A KEELEY  1.5 

ALEXANDRA DUNN
A KING
M USHER
HARRY EUSTACE
SIR M PRESCOTT
J BERRY
M HOAD

8
6
6
3
3
5
5

G
G
G
F
G
M
M

IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK

68
66
66
70
69
52
45

	41-�7�-1-3
	41-�4�-4-7
	29-�6�-2-2
	 4-�1�-0-0
	10-�3�-0-3
	25-�3�-2-1
	17-�1�-2-0

$101,937
$68,861
$26,114
$4,527
$14,427
$17,396
$7,471

	11-�0�-0-1
	11-�0�-0-1
	14-�5�-2-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�3�-0-2
	6-�3�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 STILL STANDING (IRE) Trainer: Alexandra Dunn Barrier: 6 Total: 41-7-1-3 Prize Money: $101,937
Jockey: T Fisher (a1.5) WT: 63.5 Good: 7-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo chestnut ire g Fav: 3-2-0-1 58+kg: 16-2-0-2 Firm: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 11-0-0-1
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Il Palazzo (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 16-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-0-1 Last Win: 24/04/21 (877 Days)
Owner: West Buckland Bloodstock Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	 11Nov22	 DUN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 3]	 Adam Caffrey	 57	 $67	 Ceallach	 2:35.46		  ........... 7...........................weakened
9 of 14	 03Mar23	 DUN	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 52	 [	 4]	 Mr J C Barry	 74	 $--	 Khadaash	 3:34.67		  ...... 12½..................kept on one pace 
3 of 7	 13May23	 LES	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 51	 [	 9]	 Morgan Cole	 61.5	 $6	 Zuraig	 2:53.65		  ........... 7................kept on same pace
6 of 6	 02Jun23	 CHP	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 3]	 T Fisher	 58.5	 $29	 Age Of Sail	 2:35.74		  ........ 6¼...................... well held after
5 of 5	 11Aug23	 HDO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 1]	 Miss Katie Martin	 65	 $29	 Lenny’s Spirit	 2:13.92		  ...... 14¾................ well beaten final 2f

2 SWORD BEACH (IRE) Trainer: A King Barrier: 4 Total: 41-4-4-7 Prize Money: $68,861
Jockey: D Probert WT: 62.5 Good: 22-2-2-5 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ch ire g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 20-2-1-5 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-0-0-1
Sire: Ivawood (IRE) Dam: Sleeping Princess (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 30-3-4-7 Soft/Heavy: 11-1-2-2 Last Win: 19/08/21 (760 Days)
Owner: Hp Racing Sword Beach & Ptnr

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	 07Apr23	 BAT	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 35	 [	13]	 C Hutchinson	 57.5	 $13	 King Eagle	 2:37.06		  ...... 19¾..................... never involved
7 of 18	 19May23	 NBU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	19]	 D Muscutt	 61	 $17	 Dashing Panther	 2:38.99		  ...... 10½.............. gradually weakened
4 of 9	 02Jun23	 DON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 1]	 Rossa Ryan	 61	 $6	 Lexington Knight	 2:37.84		  ........ 1¾.............stayed on same pace
3 of 7	 20Jul23	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 4]	 C Fallon	 63.5	 $13	 Night Eagle	 2:41.12		  ........ 2¼................kept on same pace
5 of 10	 21Aug23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	11]	 D Probert	 64	 $--	 Different Tone	 2:28.44		  ........ 5¾......made no telling impression

3 ON THE RIGHT TRACK Trainer: M Usher Barrier: 3 Total: 29-6-2-2 Prize Money: $26,114
Jockey: J Haynes WT: 62.5 Good: 15-4-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo gr uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 15-4-2-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 14-5-2-0
Sire: Mukhadram Dam: Jessica Ennis (USA) J+H: 11-4-0-0 Turf: 15-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 17/06/23 (93 Days)
Owner: Mrs T Channing-williams

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 02Jun23	 CHP	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 2]	 J Haynes	 57	 $--	 Age Of Sail	 2:35.74		  ........ 5½................ lost 3rd last strides
1 of 3	 17Jun23	 BAT	 turf	 2400	  F 	 HCP	 67	 [	 3]	 J Haynes	 61	 $5	 Glenister	 2:32.40		  ........... 2......................... comfortably
6 of 7	 12Aug23	 NMJ	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 5]	 J Haynes	 61	 $--	 Edge Of Darkness	 2:35.60		  ........... 9....... no impression from 2f out
2 of 8	 23Aug23	 BAT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 9]	 L Catton	 63	 $11	 Lhebayeb	 2:33.21		  .......... ¾........... no chance with winner
9 of 12	 05Sep23	 GWO	turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 8]	 J Haynes	 60	 $19	 Mount Olympus	 2:26.30		  ...... 10¼................ not trouble leaders

4 PLUS POINT Trainer: Harry Eustace Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,527
Jockey: G Wood WT: 61.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Beshayer (FR) (FR) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/07/23 (53 Days)
Owner: Major M G Wyatt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 10	 18Oct22	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 9]	 P Cosgrave	 58	 $11	 Bridestones	 1:37.69		  ...... 10½.....................never on terms
9 of 13	 02May23	 YAR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	13]	 Kaiya Fraser	 53	 $51	 Embesto	 1:37.05		  ...... 15¼...........well beaten from 3f out
8 of 13	 19May23	 NMR	turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	11]	 G Wood	 58	 $101	Davideo	 2:07.26		  ...... 12½.....................never on terms
1 of 9	 27Jul23	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 8]	 G Wood	 60	 $8.5	 Ranger Thunderbolt	 2:09.52		  ........... 1..................stayed on to lead
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5 ROBUSTO (IRE) Trainer: Sir M Prescott Barrier: 7 Total: 10-3-0-3 Prize Money: $14,427
Jockey: L Morris WT: 61 Good: 5-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-0-2 58+kg: 6-1-0-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-3-0-2
Sire: Churchill (IRE) Dam: Blackgold Fairy (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-2 Turf: 3-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-1 Last Win: 11/09/23 (7 Days)
Owner: Heath House Optimists

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 01Jul23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 S W Kelly	 61	 $*3.5	Climate Precedent	 2:30.46		  ........... 1.............always doing enough
3 of 9	 13Jul23	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 9]	 L Morris	 59	 $--	 Whatacracker	 2:29.44		  ........ 8¼......................no impression
4 of 5	 12Aug23	 LIN	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 2]	 D Keenan	 61	 $3.8	 Lionella	 2:50.99		  ........ 4¾...weakened quickly over 1f out
3 of 10	 21Aug23	 LIN	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 6]	 S W Kelly	 60.5	 $5	 Different Tone	 2:28.44		  ........... 2.............................. kept on
1 of 8	 11Sep23	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 2]	 Morgan Cole	 56	 $*2.8	Mrs Meader	 2:40.28		  ........... 4.......................... ran on well

6 CLOUDY ROSE Trainer: J Berry Barrier: 2 Total: 25-3-2-1 Prize Money: $17,396
Jockey: A Farragher (a1.5) WT: 56.5 Good: 13-2-1-1 Track: 3-2-0-0

5yo uk m Fav: 2-2-0-0 54-56kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-3-0-0
Sire: Proconsul Dam: Zarosa (IRE) J+H: 5-2-0-0 Turf: 16-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/06/23 (90 Days)
Owner: Runfortheroses

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 31May23	 BEV	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 1]	 O Murphy	 56.5	 $--	 Valley Of Flowers	 2:41.05		  .......... ½..................stayed on to lead
1 of 4	 20Jun23	 BGH	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 4]	 A Farragher	 57	 $--	 Iconic Mover	 2:37.54		  .......... ½................................ran on
7 of 11	 05Jul23	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	12]	 A Farragher	 60.5	 $5	 Daphne May	 2:44.27		  ........ 7¾........................never nearer
9 of 10	 26Jul23	 BAT	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	10]	 A Farragher	 57.5	 $7	 Dirham Emirati	 3:06.60		  ........ 7¼........... weakened final furlong
6 of 10	 21Aug23	 BGH	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 1]	 A Farragher	 59	 $--	 Send In The Clouds	 2:33.80		  ........ 1¼........ lost places towards finish

7 ON THE NOSE Trainer: M Hoad Barrier: 1 Total: 17-1-2-0 Prize Money: $7,471
Jockey: A Keeley (a1.5) WT: 56 Good: 11-1-2-0 Track: 6-1-2-0

5yo b uk m Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Brazen Beau (AUS) Dam: Little Annie J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/06/22 (447 Days)
Owner: Mr Ben Pay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 28Jun22	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 1]	 R Clutterbuck	 55.5	 $5.5	 Global Style	 2:03.25		  ........ DH...................narrowly held on
7 of 7	 13Jul22	 BGH	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 3]	 T P Queally	 62	 $5	 Retrouvailles	 1:35.08		  ...... 38½............................. tailed off
5 of 9	 20Aug22	 LIN	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 5]	 R Clutterbuck	 57.5	 $7.5	 Coconut Bay	 2:06.59		  ........ 2¾..............no extra close home
4 of 13	 25Aug22	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 7]	 R Clutterbuck	 60	 $*6	 Blairlogie	 2:07.85		  ........... 4................kept on same pace
7 of 9	 04Sep23	 BGH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 8]	 K O’neill	 57.5	 $29	 Angel On High	 2:01.97		  ...... 31½............................. tailed off


